
 

 
 

To: Members of the  
PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

 

 Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Will Rowlands (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, Charles Joel, 
Kevin Kennedy-Brooks, Keith Onslow and Sam Webber 
 

 

 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre, 
Stockwell Close, Bromley, BR1 3UH on THURSDAY 11 JANUARY 2024 AT 7.00 
PM 

 
 TASNIM SHAWKAT 

Director of Corporate Services & Governance 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Stephen Wood 

   stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk  

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4316   

   DATE: 3 January 2024  

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4316. You can also email stephen.wood@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

3    CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 9TH NOVEMBER 2023  

(Pages 1 - 10) 

4    PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 

Report 

No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Clock House 11 - 38 (23/02120/FULL1) - Garages Adjaent 2 
Shrewsbury Road, Beckenham.  

 

4.2 Darwin 39 - 58 (23/02241/PLUD) - 5 Leaves Green 
Crescent, Keston, BR2 6DN  

 

4.3 St Mary Cray 59 - 70 (23/03189/FULL6) - 17 Chesterfield Close, 

Orpington, BR5 3PQ  
 

4.4 Chislehurst 71 - 84 (23/03765/FULL6) - The Roses, Kemnal 

Road, Chislehurst BR7 6LT  
 

4.5 Petts Wood and Knoll 85 - 100 (23/03919/FULL6) - 150 Kingsway, Petts 
Wood, Orpington, BR5 1PU  
 

4.6 Beckenham Town & Copers 
Cope; 

101 - 130 (23/04047/NDFLAT) - Ribble Hurst, 45 The 
Avenue, Beckenham, BR3 5EF.  

 

4.7 Bromley Town; 131 - 144 (23/04405/FULL1) - Ravensleigh House, 
Westmoreland Place, Bromley, BR1 1DS.  

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
 

NO REPORTS  

 

Application No. and Address of Property 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
 

NO REPORTS  

 
TPO No. and Address of Property 

 The Council’s Local Planning Protocol and Code of Conduct sets out how planning applications are 

dealt with in Bromley. 
 

https://cds.bromley.gov.uk/documents/s50100704/Constitution%20Appendix%2011%20-%20Local%20Planning%20Protocol%20and%20Code%20of%20Conduct.pdf


 
 

 



This page is left intentionally blank



9 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 9 November 2023 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Will Rowlands (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, 

Charles Joel, Kevin Kennedy-Brooks, Keith Onslow and 
Sam Webber 
 
 

 
Also Present: 

 

Councillors Alison Stammers and Pauline Tunnicliffe 
 

 
 
31   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 

32   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Visiting Member Councillor Stammers declared she was a neighbour of the speaker in 

support of item 4.2. 
 

 
33   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 14TH SEPTEMBER 

2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th September 2023 were agreed and signed as a 

correct record. 
 
 

34   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
34.1 
CRYSTAL PALACE AND 
ANERLEY 

(22/03824/FULL1) - 15 Madeline Road, Penge, 
London, SE20 8AY 

 

Description of application – demolition of existing 5 
bedroom three storey detached house and erection of 

detached building for 6 self-contained flats over four 
storeys with associated parking and amenity spaces. 
 

The Planner – Development Management (West) 
advised of the following: 

- the front sheet of the report referred to the site 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

9 November 2023 
 

10 

being adjacent to Metropolitan Open Land, 
however this was not the case; 

- a revised drawing of the upper ground floor 
plan was submitted on the 22nd of June 2023; 

and, 
- a revised drawing indicating car parking spaces 

of sufficient size and adequate manoeuvring 

space was received on the 3rd October 2023. It 
included the provision of an electric vehicle 

charging point and a condition relating to this 
was recommended. 

 

It was reported that a statement in support of the 
application had been received from the agent. This 

had been circulated to Members and was also tabled 
at the meeting. 
 

Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting. 
 

The Chairman considered that if permission was to be 
granted, further conditions should be added in relation 

to slab levels; ridge height; additional electric vehicle 
charging points; renewable sources of energy; and 
water harvesting, which could address concerns 

r
[...]
ermission was put to a vote and 
CARRIED. 
 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 

BE GRANTED, for the following reasons:- 

 
There were very special circumstances: 

- The involvement of the Millwall Community 
Trust and the different users and activities that 

will be brought to the park. 
- The social objectives of sustainable 

development, which would be delivered by 

allowing the club to continue, and to expand 
and to support other uses in the park. 

- Encouraging exercise and providing activities 
for young people. 
 

Page 8



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

9 November 2023 
 

17 
 

Delegated authority was granted to the Assistant 

Director (Planning) to impose such conditions as he 
considers necessary and to secure any planning 

obligation considered necessary. 
 

 
34.3 
BICKLEY AND SUNDRIDGE 

(23/02774/NDFLAT) - Summerfield, Freelands 
Road, Bromley, BR1 3AG. 

 
Description of application – erection of a one storey 
roof extension to provide 3no. flats and associated 

works, including cycle and bin store. (56 day 
application under Class A, Part 20, Schedule 2 to the 

General Permitted Development Order 2015 (as 
amended) with regards to transport and highways 
impacts, flooding risk, air traffic and defence assets 

impacts, contamination risks, external appearance of 
the building, provision of adequate natural light to 

habitable rooms and nationally described space 
standards, impact on residential amenities and 
protected views). 

 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE 

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PLANNING. 

 
 
34.4 
KELSEY AND EDEN PARK 

(23/01152/TPO) - 1 Kelsey Way, Beckenham, BR3 
3LP 

 
Description of application – Oak tree in rear garden – 
Removal. 

 
Members having considered the report and objections 
RESOLVED that consent to fell x 1 Oak tree be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 

conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 

Assistant Director, Planning. 
 

 
34.5 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(23/02995/TPO) - 54 Baston Road, Hayes, BR2 7BE 

 

Description of application – Yew tree - Fell. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR: PLANNING. 

 

 
 

 

Page 9



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

9 November 2023 
 

18 

35 
 

CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

 
36 
 

TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

 
 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 8.25 pm 

 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 10



 
Committee Date 

 
11.01.2024 
 

 
Address 

Garages Adjacent 2 
Shrewsbury Road  
Beckenham  

 
 

Application 

Number 
23/02120/FULL1 Officer - Russell Penn 

Ward Clock House 
Proposal Re-development of dis-used garages on land between 2-4 

Shrewsbury Road, London, BR3 4DB, to provide 1No 3B5P dwelling, 

and 1No 3B4P dwelling, plus off street parking for 3No cars, with 
active EV chargers, and landscaped private amenity areas, and new 
dropped kerb. 

Applicant 

 

Mr Fergus Prentice 

Agent 

 

Mr Andrew Harrison  

Apartment B82  
Albion Riverside 

8 Hester Road 
London 
SW11 4AP 

 

70C High Street  
Haslemere  

Surrey  
GU27 2LA  

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 

Call-In – In summary, the 

changes are acknowledged. 
However, scheme still 
represents a cramped 

backland over development 
with harm to character, 
neighbouring amenity and 

highways/parking issues.  
 

Councillor call in 

 

  Cllr Jeremy Adams 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

 

Application Permitted 
 

 
KEY DESIGNATIONS 

 

Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 15 
 

 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.1



Land use Details  

 Use Class or Use 
description   

 

 
Floor space (GIA SQM) 

 
Existing  
 

 
Use Class E 

 
255.44m² 

 

Proposed  
 

 

Use Class C3 

 

236.87m² 

 
Residential Use – See Affordable housing section for full breakdown including 

habitable rooms 

 Number of bedrooms per unit 
 

1 2 3 4 Plus  Total / Payment in lieu 

 

Market 
 

  
[...]
3 To the south east of the site is No.2, a two storey detached dwelling. Further east are 

three storey blocks of flats at 231 to 237 Croydon Road. To the north west are a mix 
of terraced and semi-detached two storey housing.     

 
2.4 The site is not located in a conservation area nor is the building listed. 
 

  
Location Plan  

Page 13



 
3 PROPOSAL 

3.1 Planning permission is sought for re-development of dis-used garages on land 
between 2-4 Shrewsbury Road to provide 1 three bedroom five person dwelling, and 
1 three bedroom four person dwelling, together with off street parking for 3No cars, 
with active EV chargers, and landscaped private amenity areas and a new dropped 

kerb. 

3.2 The development is arranged with a single storey house to the rear of the site and a 
two storey detached house with additional roofspace accommodation to the front 
section of the site.  

3.3 The rear single storey house dimensions 8m width by 15m length is located centrally 
offset within the rear section of the site. The ground level is lowered 650mm below 

existing ground levels resulting in a 2.79m height above original ground levels. The 
roof is flat and comprises an extensive green flat roof with wildflower seed and plant 

mix. A brise soleil is shown to the north west elevation.    

3.4 The detached house building is located set 1m from the south east boundary with 
No2 Shrewsbury Road and 2m from the north east boundary with No4 and 
dimensions approximately 7.8m width by 8.2m depth with a pitched roof at 5.8m to 

the eaves and 9m to the ridge featuring rooflights to the front and side roofslopes. 

3.5 Pedestrian access only is available to the rear house via a side access way running 
along the north west boundary in close proximity to the existing building at No4. A 
shared parking area for three cars is indicated in the front curtilage of the site 
accessed from a new crossover from Shrewsbury Road.  

3.6 A private garden area is indicated around the rear house predominantly permeably 
paved. The front detached house has its own private garden area. The existing wall 
to the rear garages is retained and coping treatment added to the top and the inner 
face rendered. 

3.7 Materials proposed are indicated to follow a palette used on the surrounding housing 
involving painted rendered walls, a slate roof, and painted timber windows to the 

front house. The rear development is proposed to be a tiled masonry façade with a 
green roof and polyester powder coated aluminium windows. 

 

 
 
Principle elevation facing Shrewsbury Road  

Page 14



 
 
East Elevation – showing flank wall of proposed front dwelling and side elevation of rear dwelling.   
 
 

 
 
West Elevation - showing flank wall of proposed front dwelling and side elevation of rear dwelling.   
 

 
 
North Elevation – showing rear elevations of adjacent properties and rear elevations of new 
dwelling at front of site. 
 

3.8 The application was supported by the following documents: 
 

 Planning Support Statement and DAS and Fire Statement 

 Urban Greening Factor Calculator Document 

 Transport Technical Note 
 

 
 

 

Page 15



4 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

4.1 The relevant planning history relating to the application site is summarised as 
follows: 

 
4.2 91/02248/OUT: Land between 2-4 Shrewsbury Road, Beckenham. Two storey block 

comprising 2 one bedroom and 4 studio flats with garages and parking spaces 

(Outline). Refused 06.11.1991. 
 

 Refusal reasons related to the number of units resulting in an over intensive use of 
the site. Depth of projection detrimental to neighbouring amenity by reason of over 
shadowing, loss of light and prospect.  

 
4.3 23/00296/FULL1: Re-development of dis-used garages on land between 2-4 

Shrewsbury Road, London BR3 4DB, to provide 4 dwelling houses (3No 2B3P 
dwellings, plus 1No 3B5P dwellinghouse), plus off street parking for 3No cars, with 
active EV chargers, and communal landscaped garden. Refused 17.03.2023 

 

 The refusal reasons stated the proposed development constituted cramped backland 

over development where there is an unacceptable impact upon the character, 
appearance and context of the area by reason of scale, design, siting and proximity 

to neighbouring garden curtilage and the surrounding development pattern and 
spatial layout of the area. If permitted this would establish an undesirable pattern for 
similar piecemeal infilling in the area, resulting in a retrograde lowering of the 

standards to which the area is at present developed and have a serious and adverse 
effect on the visual amenity of the locality.   

 

 The proposed development by reason of its overbearing nature, siting and proximity 
to neighbouring buildings and property boundaries was also considered to have a 

serious and adverse effect on the residential amenity enjoyed by the occupants of 
neighbouring property. 

 

 Furthermore, the proposed development by reason of the location of the terrace 
houses at the rear and introduction of publicly accessible areas to the rear of the site 

into a predominantly rear garden curtilage area in close proximity to neighbouring 
buildings and rear property boundaries would have resulted in an excessive increase 

in noise and disturbance from multiple users of the development and have a serious 
and adverse effect on the privacy and amenity enjoyed by the occupiers of adjoining 
properties that they might reasonably expect to be able continue to enjoy. 

   
5 CONSULTATION SUMMARY 

 
A) Statutory  
 

Environmental Health Officer – No objection 
 

 Previous comments made in regards application reference 23/00296/FULL1 still 
apply. No objection to the proposals in principle. Conditions recommended for 

further information in relation to any gas boilers being low NOx; Construction and 
Environmental Management Plan; use of Non-Road Mobile Machinery (NRMM) in 

Page 16



construction; submission of a contaminated land a
[...]
oor with flat roof to provide 2 

additional flats (2 no. 2 bedroom units) with associated landscaping 
works, 2 no. car parking spaces, refuse store and cycle storage 
lockers (56 day application under Class A, Part 20, Schedule 2 to the 
General Permitted Development Order, 2015 (as amended) with 
regards to transport and highways impacts, flooding risk, air traffic 
and defence assets impacts, contamination risks, external 
appearance of the building, provision of adequate natural light to 
habitable rooms, impact on existing and neighbouring residential 
amenities and impact on protected views). 

Applicant 
 
Mr Sharif Uddin 

Agent 
 
Mr Ciaran Treanor  

Ribble Hurst  
45 The Avenue 
Beckenham 
BR3 5EF 
 
 

63 Rivington Street  
London  
EC2A 3QQ  
  
  
 

Reason for referral to 
committee 

 
 

Call-In 
 

Councillor call in 
 

Councillor Tickner and 
Councillor Ross  
Reasons: 
Impact on neighbouring 
amenity, character and 
appearance. Lack of parking. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

 
Prior Approval be Granted 
 

 

Page 101

Agenda Item 4.6



KEY DESIGNATIONS 
 
 
Article 4 Direction  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 12 
  
Views of Local Importance  
 

 

Land use Details  

 Use Class or Use 
description   
 

 
Floor space  (GIA SQM) 

 
Existing  
 
 

 
Residential (use Class C3) 

 
0 (not including lower floors) 

 
Proposed  
 
 

 
Residential (use Class C3) 

 
122 sqm 

 
Residential Use – See Affordable housing section for full breakdown including habitable 
rooms 

 Number of bedrooms per unit 
 
1 2 3 4 Plus  Total   

 
Market 
 

  
2 

   
2 

Total  
 

 2   2 

 

Vehicle parking  Existing number of 
spaces 
 

Total proposed 
including spaces 
retained  
 

Difference in spaces  
(+ or -) 

Standard car spaces 6 8 +2 

Disabled car spaces  
 

0 0 0 

Cycle  0 
 

4 +4 

 

Electric car charging points  0 
 

 

Page 102



Representation  
summary  

 
 

Neighbouring residents we
[...]
eath the flat roof topping the extension as a 

whole.  

 

Figure 5 – Layout of proposed fourth floor flats 

 

Page 106



      

Figure 6 - West and East elevations   

 

 

3.4 The submitted block plan indicates that a new brick built refuse enclosure will 

be constructed on the site of the existing refuse storage area, between the 

western boundary of the site and the rear garden of No. 43A The Avenue.  

 

 

Figure 7 – Proposed block plan 

 

3.5 A cycle store to provide 4 no. cycle spaces will be sited between the driveway 

and the western boundary of the site with the rear garden of No. 35 

Springbourne Court and the rearmost section of the garden serving No. 43A 

The Avenue. 

Page 107



 

3.6 On land to the rear (north) of the application site, 2 no. car parking spaces are 

indicated to be provided, one to the side of the existing garage block and one 

between the rear amenity space and the manoeuvring space associated with 

the garaging area.  

 

4. RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

 

4.1 23/00758/FULL1 

Planning permission refused for the formation of 2 no. car parking spaces and 

cycle storage in front of the existing building: 

 

Refused on ground: 

 

“1. The proposal by reason of its siting in relation to the mature horse 

chestnut tree (protected by TPO 2576) would give rise to unacceptable risk of 

harm to the  health and long term retention of the tree, and insufficient 

justification for the specific siting and need for the development has been 

provided to outweigh the concern that the development would give rise to 

pressure for tree works or removal, prejudicing the health and long term 

retention of the tree and thereby contrary to Policy 73 of the Bromley Local Plan 

and the processes/recommendations of BS 5837.” 

 

4.2 22/03742/NDFLAT 

Prior approval required and refused for the proposed construction of additional 

floor with pitched roof to provide 2 additional flats (2 no. 2 bedroom units) with 

associated landscaping works, refuse and cycle storage (56 day application 

under Class A, Part 20, Schedule 2 to the General Permitted Development 

Order, 2015 (as amended) with regards to transport and highways impacts, 

flooding risk, air traffic and defence assets impacts, contamination risks, 

external appearance of the building, provision of adequate natural light to 

habitable rooms, impact on existing and neighbouring residential amenities and 

impact on protected views).  

 

Page 108



 

Figure 8 - Front elevation of scheme refused under ref. 22/03742/NDFLAT 

 

 

Figure 9 – east elevation refused ref. 22/03742/NDFLAT 

 

Refused on grounds: 

1. The application site lies in an area with a very poor (1b) Public Transport 

Accessibility Level and the lack of parking to serve the proposed development 

is likely to lead to inappropriate and obstructive parking within the adjacent 

road, to the detriment of the free flow of traffic and conditions of safety within 

the highway for vehicles and pedestrians. The proposals would therefore be 

contrary to condition A.2.(1)(a) of Schedule 2, Part 20, Class A of The Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 

(as amended), Policy T6/T6.1 of the London Plan (2020) and Policies 30 and 

32 of the Bromley Local Plan. 

2. The proposed extension, by reason of its design, scale and height 

relative to neighbouring properties would have a detrimental impact on the 

appearance of the host building and in the context of the street scene, and the 

external appearance of the building would therefore be unacceptable, failing to 

comply with condition A.2.(1)(e) of Schedule 2, Part 20, Class A of The Town 

and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 

Page 109



(as amended), Policy D3 of the London Plan and Policy 37 of the Bromley Local 

Plan. 

 

5. CONSULTATION SUMMARY 

 

A)  Statutory 

 

 Environmental Health Officer – No objection 

 

 H
[...]
e Storage  

5. Details of Bicycle Storage  

6. Obscure glazing to flank elevations 

 

Informatives  

 

1. Contact Naming and Numbering Officer at the Council.  

2. Reminder of CIL payments.  

 

And delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director: Planning & 

Building Control to make variations to the conditions and to add any other 

planning condition(s) as considered necessary. 

Page 127



This page is left intentionally blank



© Crown copyright and database rights 2023.
Ordnance Survey 100017661.

1:125002 January 2024

23/04047/NDFLAT

 

Page 129



This page is left intentionally blank



 
Committee Date 

 
11.01.2024 
 

 
Address 

Ravensleigh House 
Westmoreland Place  
Bromley  

BR1 1DS  
  

 
Application 
Number 

23/04405/FULL1 Officer  - Susanna Stevenson 

Ward Bromley Town 
Proposal Installation of two external condensers within a caged enclosure, 

and associated façade alterations including the replacement of a 
window with a louvre at first floor level and installation of a louvre at 
ground floor level and other associated works 

Applicant 

 

NHS Integrated Care Board 

Agent 

 

Gerald Eve LLP  

One Fitzroy  
6 Mortimer Street 

W1T 3JJ 
 
 

 

One Fitzroy  
6 Mortimer Street  

W1T 3JJ  
  
  

 

Reason for referral to 

committee 

 

 Council-owned land 
 

Councillor call in 

 

 No    

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 

 
PERMISSION 

 
 

 

KEY DESIGNATIONS 
 

 
Area of Deficiency in Access to Nature  

Article 4 Direction  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Bromley Town Centre Area  

Local Cycle Network  
London City Airport Safeguarding  

Local Distributor Roads  
London Distributor Roads  

Page 131

Agenda Item 4.7



Proposal Sites  
River Centre Line  
Secondary Shopping Frontage  

Smoke Control SCA 51 
 

 
Land use Details  

 Use Class or Use 

description   
 

 

Floor space  (GIA SQM) 

 

Existing  
 
 

 

Class E(g)(i)   

 

1030 SQM 

 

 
 
Representation  

summary  

 
 

A site notice was displayed on 28th November 2023.  

Letters were sent to neighbouring residents on 21st November 2023. 
 

Total number of responses  2 

Number in support  0 

Number of objections 2 

 
 
 

 
1. SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

 

 

 The proposal would not have a significant impact on the appearance of the host 

building or the visual amenities of the area 
 

 Subject to conditions, the impact of the proposal on residential amenity, including 
with regards to noise and disturbance, would be acceptable 

 
 

2. LOCATION 

 

 

2.1 The application site comprises a five storey building which has a ground floor public 
house (Wetherspoons) and which is sited to the southwest and on the other side of 
the road from Bromley South Station.  

 

Page 132



 
 
 

Figure 1 – Ravensleigh House/Phase 4 Churchill Court (shaded area) 

   

 
2.2 The site forms part of the wider complex of buildings, including the new Civic 

Centre, which was formed as part of the development of Westmoreland Place to 
form Churchill Court. To the north of the application site is Simpsons Road, which 
leads from the High Street.   

 
 

 

 
 
 

Figure 3 – front of building 

Page 133



 
3. PROPOSAL 

 

 

3.1 The application has been submitted by the NHS Integrated Care Board. The 
covering letter submitted with the application notes the intention to use part of the 
larger host building to provide a health and well-being centre/health hub.  

 
 

3.2 Planning permission is sought for the installation of 2 no. external condenser units 
which would be sited within a caged enclosure, along with associated external 
elevational alterations including the replacement of a window with a louvre at first 

floor level, the installation of a louvre at ground floor level and other associated 
works.  

 
 
 

 

 
 
  Figure 4 – Existing elevation with location of development marked 
 

 
3.2 On the north elevation (facing Simpsons Road) the proposal comprises the 

replacement (at
[...]
BER 2023
	Minutes

	4.1 (23/02120/FULL1) - Garages Adjaent 2 Shrewsbury Road, Beckenham.
	Garages Adjacent 2

	4.2 (23/02241/PLUD) - 5 Leaves Green Crescent, Keston, BR2 6DN
	Appendix A and Appendix B (002).pdf
	5 Leaves Green Crescent

	4.3 (23/03189/FULL6) - 17 Chesterfield Close, Orpington, BR5 3PQ
	17 Chesterfield Close

	4.4 (23/03765/FULL6) - The Roses, Kemnal Road, Chislehurst BR7 6LT
	The Roses

	4.5 (23/03919/FULL6) - 150 Kingsway, Petts Wood, Orpington, BR5 1PU
	150 Kingsway

	4.6 (23/04047/NDFLAT) - Ribble Hurst, 45 The Avenue, Beckenham, BR3 5EF.
	Ribble Hurst

	4.7 (23/04405/FULL1) - Ravensleigh House, Westmoreland Place, Bromley, BR1 1DS.
	Ravensleigh House




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 4 

 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 11 January 2024 
 

 
Present: 

 

Councillor Simon Fawthrop (Chairman) 
Councillor Will Rowlands (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Felicity Bainbridge, Kathy Bance MBE, Peter Dean, 

Charles Joel, Kevin Kennedy-Brooks, Keith Onslow and 
Sam Webber 
 
 

 

 
35   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 

 
There were no apologies for absence.  

 
36   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Councillor Sam Webber declared an interest as a resident of Shrewsbury Road. 
 

37   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 9TH NOVEMBER 
2023 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th of November 2023 were agreed and signed 
as a correct record. 

 
38   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 

 
38.1 
CLOCK HOUSE 

(23/02120/FULL1) - Garages Adjacent 2 
Shrewsbury Road, Beckenham. 

 
This application was a proposed re-development of 
dis-used garages on land between 2-4 Shrewsbury 

Road, London, BR3 4DB, to provide one 3B5P 
dwelling, and one 3B4P dwelling, plus off street 

parking for three cars, with active EV chargers, 
landscaped private amenity areas, and a new dropped 
kerb. The application had been called in by Cllr 

Jeremy Adams on the basis that although the 
changes in this application were acknowledged,  the 

scheme still represented a cramped back-land over 
development with harm to the character, neighbouring 
amenity and various highways/parking issues.  

 
An oral objection from a neighbour was heard at the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 January 2024 
 

2 

meeting. 
 

An oral representation in support of the application 
was also heard. 

 
Oral representations in objection were received from 
Ward Councillor Jeremy Adams.  

 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations RESOLVED that the application 
BE REFUSED for the following reason: 

 
The proposed development constitutes over 
development where there is an unacceptable 

impact upon the character, appearance and 
context of the area by reason of scale, design, 
siting and the surrounding development pattern 

and spatial layout of the area. If permitted this 
would establish an undesirable pattern for similar 
piecemeal infilling in the area, resulting in a 

retrograde lowering of the standards to which the 
area is at present developed and have a serious 

and adverse effect on the visual amenity of the 
locality contrary to Policies 3, 4, 8 and 37 of the 
Bromley Local Plan and Policies D3, D6 and H2 of 

the London Plan and the NPPF (2021). 

 
38.2 
DARWIN 

(23/02241/PLUD) - 5 Leaves Green Crescent, 
Keston, BR2 6DN 

 
This application was for the siting of a caravan/ mobile 
home within the rear garden area of the existing property 
for purposes incidental to the enjoyment of the 
dwellinghouse as such (Lawful Development Certificate 
Proposed). 
 

The officer recommendation was that the proposed 
use/development was lawful and that the certificate 

should be granted. 
 
Members having considered the report, objections and 
representations, RESOLVED that the application be 
DEFERRED, without prejudice to any future consideration, 

to be considered at a future meeting. 
 

REASON: To allow further information to be 

provided  to councillors regarding the legal 
definition of a mobile home/caravan, and to 

include relevant legislation, and case law. 

 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 January 2024 
 

3 
 

38.3 

ST MARY'S CRAY 

(23/03189/FULL6) - 17 Chesterfield Close, 

Orpington, BR5 3PQ 

 

Application removed pending the receipt of revised 
plans.  

 
38.4 
CHISLEHURST 

(23/03765/FULL6) - The Roses, Kemnal Road, 
Chislehurst BR7 6LT 

 
This application was for a proposed garage 
conversion into a habitable room with the construction 

of a part one/two storey side/rear extension. 
 

The application sat in the Conservation Area: 
Chislehurst. 
 

Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 

PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Assistant Director, Planning.  

 
38.5 

PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(23/03919/FULL6) - 150 Kingsway, Petts Wood, 

Orpington, BR5 1PU 

 
The proposal was for the erection of a brick piers with 

gates and a fence around the existing highway 
boundaries and was a retrospective application. 

 
The application had been called in by Cllr Onslow on 
the basis that it was not compatible with being located 

in an Area of Special Residential Character. 
 

Oral representations in support were heard from the 
applicant. 
 

The officer recommendation was for Permission.    
 

Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the application 
be REFUSED for the following reasons: 

 
By reason of their siting, height and design, the 

boundary treatments would be out of keeping with the 
character and appearance of the Petts Wood Area of 
Special Residential Character, contrary to policies 37 

and 44 of the Bromley Local Plan.  
  

 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 January 2024 
 

4 

 
 

 
 
38.6 
BECKENHAM TOWN & 
COPERS COPE; 

(23/04047/NDFLAT) - Ribble Hurst, 45 The Avenue, 
Beckenham, BR3 5EF. 

 

The application was for the proposed construction of 
additional floor with flat roof to provide 2 additional 

flats (2 no. 2 bedroom units) with associated 
landscaping works, 2 no. car parking spaces, refuse 
store and cycle storage lockers (56 day application 

under Class A, Part 20, Schedule 2 to the General 
Permitted Development Order, 2015 (as amended) 

with regards to transport and highways impacts, 
flooding risk, air traffic and defence assets impacts, 
contamination risks, external appearance of the 

building, provision of adequate natural light to 
habitable rooms, impact on existing and neighbouring 
residential amenities and impact on protected views). 
 

The Application was recommended for Approval. 
 

Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT PRIOR 
APPROVAL be GRANTED, for the reasons and 

subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
the report of the Assistant Director, Planning:  
 

(a) Details of a scheme to light the access drive 
and car parking areas hereby permitted 

shall be submitted and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 

commencement of above ground works.  
 

(b) The approved scheme shall be self-certified 

to accord with BS 5489 – 1:2003 
 

(c) The lighting scheme as shall be 
implemented in full accordance with details 
submitted under Part (a) before the 

development is first occupied and the 
lighting shall be permanently retained 

thereafter.  
 
Reason: In order to comply with Policies 30 

and 37 of the Bromley Plan in the interest of 
visual amenity and the safety of occupiers 

of and visitors to the development. 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 4 

11 January 2024 
 

5 
 

 

 
38.7 

BROMLEY TOWN; 

(23/04405/FULL1) - Ravensleigh House, 

Westmoreland Place, Bromley, BR1 1DS. 

 

The application was for the installation of two external 
condensers within a caged enclosure, and associated 
façade alterations including the replacement of a 

window with a louvre at first floor level and installation 
of a louvre at ground floor level and other associated 

works. 
 
This application came to Committee as it was on 

Council owned land. 
 

Members, having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED THAT 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED for the reasons set out 

in the report. 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
The Meeting ended at 9.02 pm 
 

 
 

Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 


